

Supreme Court No. 88012

Douglas Daugherty,

Appellant,

v.

The City of Maryland Heights, Missouri,

Respondent.

Brief of Amicus Curiae

St. Louis Chapter of the National Employment Lawyers Association
on behalf of Appellant

Respectfully submitted,

Ferne P. Wolf, 29326
D. Eric Sowers, 24970
Sowers & Wolf, LLC
1401 S. Brentwood Blvd., Suite 575
St. Louis, Missouri 63144
314 968-2400
314 968-3330 fax

Kathryn Render, 39511
8390 Delmar Blvd, Suite 218
St. Louis, Missouri 63124
314 872-8420
314 872-7017 fax

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
St. Louis Chapter of the National Employment Lawyers Association

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....	2
Statement of Interest	6

I. The Court of Appeals erred in using the McDonnell Douglas test to analyze whether Daugherty could prove the elements of his case. The MAI verdict director states

the elements Daugherty would need to prove at trial.7

II. The Court of Appeals erred in finding that a statement by a person involved in the decision making process was not direct evidence of age discrimination.....11

III. The Court of Appeals erred in its descriptions of the fourth prong of the McDonnell Douglas prima facie case.15

IV. The Court of Appeals erred in holding that there was no issue of fact in dispute

as to whether Maryland Heights regarded Daugherty as having an impairment and whether Daugherty’s perceived disability was a factor in his discharge.....22

Conclusion.....28

Certificate of Service.31

Certificates of Compliance.....32, 33

Table of Authorities

Cases

<u>Boyd v. Schwan’s Sales Enterprises</u> , 23 S.W.3d 261 (Mo. App. 2000)	9
<u>Chalfant v. Titan Distribution, Inc.</u> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 06-1414, 2007 U.S. App. LEXIS 1328 (8 th Cir. 1/22/07).....	27
<u>Cook v. Atoma Int’l of America, Inc.</u> , 930 S.W.2d 43 (Mo. App. 1996).....	16
<u>Cumpiano v. Banco Santander Puerto Rico</u> , 902 F.2d 148 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	17
<u>Devor v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kansas City</u> , 943 S.W.2d 662 (Mo. App. 1997)	18
<u>Dominguez-Curry v. Nevada Transp. Dep’t</u> , 424 F.3d 1027 (9 th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>EEOC v. City of Independence, Mo.</u> , 471 F.3d 891 (8 th Cir. 2006)	12
<u>EEOC v. Liberal R-II Sch. Dist.</u> , 314 F.3d 920 (8 th Cir. 2002)	12, 13, 15
<u>EEOC v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</u> , 233 F.3d 432 (7 th Cir. 2000).....	23
<u>Estate of Heidt</u> , 785 S.W.2d 668 (Mo. App. 1990)	25
<u>Griffith v. City of Des Moines</u> , 387 F.3d 733 (8 th Cir. 2004).....	13
<u>Grigsby v. Reynolds Metals Co.</u> , 821 F.2d 590 (11 th Cir. 1987)	16
<u>H.S. v. Board of Regents, Southeast Missouri State University</u> , 967 S.W.2d 655 (Mo. App. 1998).....	24
<u>Harvey v. Washington</u> , 95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2003)	9
<u>Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	20

<u>ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</u> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	9, 14, 24, 26
<u>Jones v. Dillard’s, Inc.</u> , 331 F.3d 1259 (11 th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>Jones v. Robinson Property Group, L.P.</u> , 427 F.3d 987 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	13
<u>Keeney v. Hereford Concrete Products, Inc.</u> , 911 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. banc 1995).	16
<u>Koszor v. Ferguson Reorganized Sch. Dist. R-2</u> , 849 S.W.2d 205 (Mo. App.	
1993)	18
<u>Landon v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</u> , 72 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1995).....	25
<u>Lindsay v. Mazzio’s Corp.</u> , 136 S.W.3d 915 (Mo. App. 2004).....	9
<u>Lukas v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</u> , 467 F.3d 1049 (7 th Cir. 2006)	13
<u>McBryde v. Ritenour Sch. Dist.</u> , 207 S.W.3d 162 (Mo. App. 2006)	8
<u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</u> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	7, 17
<u>Medley v. Valentine Radford Communications</u> , 173 S.W.3d 315 (Mo. App. 2005)	18
<u>Mercantile Bank of St. Louis v. Benny</u> , 978 S.W.2d 840 (Mo. App. 1998)	9
<u>Midstate Oil Company, Inc. v. Missouri Comm’n on Human Rights</u> ,	
679 S.W.2d 842 (Mo. banc 1984).....	7, 8, 12
<u>Miles v. Dell, Inc.</u> , 429 F.3d 480 (4 th Cir. 2005)	19
<u>O’Connor v. Consolidated Coin Caterers Corp.</u> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996).....	20
<u>Perry v. Woodward</u> , 199 F.3d 1126 (10 th Cir. 1999),	
<u>cert. denied</u> , 592 U.S. 1110 (2000)	17, 19
<u>Philips v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 413 F.3d 766 (8 th Cir. 2005).....	20

<u>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Co.</u> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	17, 21
<u>Ribaud v. Bauer</u> , 982 S.W.2d 701(Mo. App. 1998)	9
<u>Rose-Maston v. NME Hospitals</u> , 133 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
<u>Spiegla v. Hull</u> , 371 F.3d 928 (7 th Cir. 2004)	10
<u>St. Mary’s Honor Center v. Hicks</u> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	21
<u>State ex rel. Dean v. Cunningham</u> , 182 S.W.3d 561(Mo. banc 2006).....	11
<u>State ex. rel. Diehl v. O’Malley</u> , 95 S.W.3d 82 (Mo. banc 2003)	8, 24
<u>Suarez v. Pueblo Int’l, Inc.</u> , 229 F.3d 49 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	21
<u>Swyers v. Thermal Science, Inc.</u> , 887 S.W.2d 665 (Mo. App. 1994).....	16
<u>Sylvester v. SOS Children’s Villages Illinois, Inc.</u> , 453 F.3d 900 (7 th Cir. 2006)...	13
<u>Talley v. Bravo Pitino Restaurant, Ltd.</u> , 61 F.3d 1241 (6 th Cir. 1995)	12
<u>Texas Dep’t of Community Affairs v. Burdine</u> , 450 U.S. 248, 253-54 (1981) .	16, 25
<u>Timmons v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 469 F.3d 1122 (7 th Cir. 2006)	21
<u>Wells v. SCI Management, L.P.</u> , 469 F.3d 697(2006)	20
<u>Williams v. Ford Motor Co.</u> , 14 F.3d 1305 (8 th Cir. 1994)	18, 20
<u>Young v. American Airlines</u> , 182 S.W.3d 647 (2005)	18
<u>Young v. Warner-Jenkinson</u> , 152 F.3d 1018 (8th Cir. 1998)	25
Statutes and other authority	
R.S. Mo. 213.010, <u>et seq.</u>	8
R.S. Mo. 213.101(4)	23
R.S. Mo. 213.055.....	23

R.S.Mo. 296.010, <u>et seq.</u> (repealed)	7
MAI 31.24	8
8 CSR 60-3.060(1)(E).....	23
8 CSR 60-3.060(1)(F).....	24, 26
42 U.S.C. § 12101, <u>et seq.</u>	23
